DEPAR	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND-HUMAN-SERVICES					: 07/02/2013
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	 .;	******			ABPRQVED; 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDENSUPPLIENCUA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(A) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345176	B. WINK	a			C
NAMEORE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u> </u>	_		06/	27/2013
	ELD MANOR INC				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1840 SMITHFIELD, NC 27677		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
	483,25(h) FREE OF HAZARDS/SUPER		, F	323		!	
	environment remail as is possible; and	sure that the resident ns as free of accident hazards each resident receives on and assistance devices to	for all yes shorts a year of the Resident #3 transferred/ Johnston Medical Center		Faculty will aught comp for all Yestents a transfer of warry open-united overships Resident #3 transferred/admitte Johnston Medical Center on June 2013.	prilir nyayil o to 22,	Clavifiae Ler phrind
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Besed on physician interview, staff interview, and record review the facility failed to transfer 1 of 3 sampled residents (Resident #3), who experienced felis/fractures, as specified in a physician's order. Findings included: Resident #3 was admitted to the facility on 02/20/13 and readmitted on 03/12/13. The resident's diagnoses included history of deep venous thrombosis, history of anticoagulant therapy, osteopenia, osteoporosis, and osteoarthritts. The resident's admission medications included Plavix (for anti-clotting) 75 milligrams (mg) daily (QD). A 02/21/13 falls risk assessment documented Resident #3 was at high risk for falls, scoring 18 (with a score of 10 or higher putting the resident at high risk due to intermittent confusion, experiencing 1 ~ 2 falls in the past 3 months, having poor vision, being chairbound, not being able to perform galfbalance, having 1 ~ 2 predisposing diseases/diagnoses, and taking 3 ~ 4 medications which increased fall risk.				All residents' physician's orders a care plans canvassed by committe composed of DON, Clinical DON, QA Coordinator, MDS Coordinator facility's Physical Therapist to determine and comply with the following: physician's order is ascertained as one (1) method of transfer, the physician's order for transfer is documented/reflected care plan, and that the one (1) me of transfer is present in the "FYI" section of the facility's electronic charting system for Nursing Assist review and expected compliance. Safety, as the ultimate goal, will be determining factor in assessing/establishing the one (1) method of transfer.	In the ethe	DONAL DAY
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ervsupplier representatives bigi	VATURE		TITLE		OXD) DATE
1 kd	L. C. Oh.				Administrator	1	7/10/2013

Any deficiency elatement ending with an esterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safegueride provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for numbing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For numbing homes, the shove findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program porticipation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345175		B. WING			C 06/27/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	j 06 <i>1.</i>	2//2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	being at risk for falls fall history, use of prosteoarthritis, recent and fatigue and weat problem included trautilizing two staff med. A 02/22/13 physicial resident was to be the with a 2-person assist Resident #3's 02/27 Set (MDS) documer and long term memore moderately impaired extensive assistance transfers, and was a surface transfers, on herself with staff assist A 03/05/13 physician to the emergency rowith the left lower left to the touch. Resident #3's 03/12 Summary document was left lower extrem thromboembolism. procedures, and the back to the nursing (anticoagulant) there are ceiving 60 mg Low	resident was identified as son her care plan due to her sychotropic medications, to cerebrovascular accident, akness. Interventions to this ansfer with the Golvo lift embers. In order documented the ransferred using a Golvo lift ist. In Admission Minimum Data anted the resident had short ory impairment, was in decision making, required to by two staff members for unsteady with surface to ally being able to stabilize sistance. In order sent the resident out om (ER) due to left hip pain gobeing mottled and cool to In hospital Discharge ted the discharge diagnosis anity arterial. The family declined invasive resident was discharged	F3	323	All methods of transfer will be value by the physician's approval and signature and documented in the plan. Licensed Nurses, exercising their nursing judgment and/or the Phy Therapist, through the evaluation process, will ensure that the residue provided with the safest transmethod/device. Should discrepancies arise in opin regarding the ordered method of transfer with /among family member facility will seek resolution with participating input of the physician Social Worker, unit nurse, MDS Coordinator, Clinical DON and the Administrator. The Regional Ombudsman will be contacted for assistance if unable to resolve with the facility.	sical dents fer lons bers, h		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED -OMB-NO-0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345175				C 06/27/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELD MANOR INC			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	0012772013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 323	Resident #3 was at A 03/26/13 physician of the Golvo lift and lift for the resident's documented the trai with one or two staff care plan was also resident's new trans. On 04/18/13 the phy Resident #3's left for edema), pain, and be determined the resident possibly fourth I A 04/20/13 physician #3's Lovenox to 40 resident was secondary some erythema & (a suspect hematoma. & dependent border family member)." Tresident on Doxycycland ordered touch donly for all transfers. A 04/28/13 physician on Omnicef (antibiotic continued swelling as	assessment documented high risk for falls, scoring 18. In order discontinued the use initiated the use of the Sabina transfers. The order resident's revised to reflect the fer status. In order discontinued the use initiated the use of the Sabina transfers. The order resident's revised to reflect the fer status. In ordered an x-ray of revised to secondary to swelling (4+ ruising. The x-ray dent had a fracture of her fifth reft distal metatarsals. In order decreased Resident reflect consult documented, foot swelling dorsally, to (symbols used) trauma, and) localized collection, Echymosis (bruising) of toes of foot (much improved per red in orthopaedist placed the sline (antibiotic) 100 mg BID, lown weight bearing (TDWB)	F 323	Nursing Assistants to include, but the physician ordered/care plant method of transfer as document the "FYI" section of their electror charting system. This is to be che every shift by the Nursing Assistat Further instruction will include the complete adherence to the one (method of transfer as shown in "FYI" section and instruction on a correctly respond to family mem requesting a different type of transfer to change the method of transfer to report the request to their immediate supervisor for appropaction. The SDC will include safe transfer education (physician order, care "FYI" section of electronic charting method of transfer performed shall be same) in her orientation for hired nursing employees, yearly evaluation (skills' lab) for nursing department members and to be included in the lesson plan for the	t not aining ned ed in nic ocked ont. neir 1) the now to bers nsfer t is not r and oriate r plan, ng and nould or newly	
	~ vorvor is ormopae	idic consult documented		facility's annual "Slips, Trips and	1 1	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB-NO: 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	345175		B, WING				C 06/27/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SMITHFIELD MANOR INC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID DD555	P S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5) COMPLETION	
PRÉFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 323	Resident #3's metal healed. He placed as tolerated (WBAT The resident's 06/06 documented her conshe required extens members for transfe from surface to surfiposition to a standin unsteady that she restabilize. A 06/06/13 falls risk Resident #3 was at This falls assessme being legally blind. An incident/accident 06/13/13 at 7:30 PM entangled with her number the NA was at resident alone from gait belt. The reside because of complain and rib area). The riskin tears to the left (cm) hematoma to the A 06/14/13 nurse's rieturned from the hodetermined she had seventh ribs. A 06/22/13 nurse's rieturned's sent out to the Experiment of the left (cm) sent out to the Experiment of the left (cm) hematoma to the left (cm) the left	tarsal fractures were clinically the resident on weigh bearing of transfers. 6/13 Quarterly MDS gnition was severely impaired, ive assistance from two staffers, and when transferring ace and from a seated g position the resident was so equired staff assistance to assessment documented high risk for falls, scoring 20. In identified the resident as report documented on Resident #3's feet became ursing assistant's (NA's) feet tempting to transfer the the chair to the bed using a ent was sent out to the ER and the sent suffered two one-inchelbow and a three centimeter he back of her head.	F3	323	in-service conducted in partnersh with the Physical Therapy Departrement of the QA Coordinator, who serves a Fall Committee Chair, will investig any resident fall involving a transfer She will designate on the Fall Investigation Report if the incorrect method of transfer was performed if communication was clear regard the type of transfer ordered. If not will refer report to the SDC for counseling and/or disciplinary action involved staff members.	ment. Is the ate er. It and ling first she		

- DEPAR	, TMENT OF HEALTH	I AND HUMAN SERVICES		ingua.): 07/02/2013 I-APPROVED
STATEMEN	RS FOR MEDICARE T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO (X3) DAT	. 0938-0391 TE SURVEY
740104	o, connection	345175	A. BUILI	DING		С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040170	J. Ville		-	/27/2013
	IELD MANOR INC			PO BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	A 06/22/13 hospital documented, "On v (computed tomogra evidence of pneum to ER on 06/22 for i (shortness of breatl x-ray demonstrated left chest. The CT sixth and seventh ri organizing left hemoperating room for a debridement on 06/2. Resident #3 on first status of the resider electronic FYI (for y reported Resident #3 she was to be transusing two staff mem However, she commembers who did n to transfer the resident had seen other staff using a gait belt. The very unsteady and had seen anxious. At 2:28 PM on 06/22 Resident #3 on seed was at risk for falls a confusion, unsteady and anticoagulant ure file for the resident for falls and anticoagulant ure file section, to whice	History and Physical isit 06/13 x-ray and CT ishy) scan showed no othorax or hemothorax. Back increased (symbol used) SOB in) and tachypniea. A chest is a near total whiteout of her iscan still demonstrated the left by fractures, but now shows an othoraxWill be taken to the interactions to the interaction of the interactions and is the interactions of the inte	F	Meeting with Managem conducted by DON and topics as follows: no optransfer orders to be parecord, each resident to method designated for (independent, gait belt with 2 assist, st dependent lift), comply orders; if change in resiductures, seek appropriate family member(s) disagn of transfer, seek input fr PT, Social Worker, MDS unit nurse, Clinical DON, Administrator to revisit at the appropriate but safe transfer. If no resolve obthe Regional Ombudsma "FYI" section's information residents can only be accurately and pring transfer accessible to Nursing Assiduarterly and pring Transfordered" audits will be of the Quality Assurance Control of the Control of the Quality Assurance Control of the Quality Assurance Control of the Control of the Quality Assurance Control of the Co	included the pen-ended art of medical have one (1) transfers with 1 assist, and-up lift, and with physician's dent condition e order, and if ree with method rom physician, Coordinator, and and determine st method of patained, contact in to assist. In for inactive dessed in the sidents are sistants. In fer As onducted by	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

		A MEDICAID SERVICES				טעו סועני	. 0938-0391
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
<u> </u>	345175		B. WING	;		1	C 27/2013
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STE	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00,	2112010
CANTUE	ELD MANOD INC				PO BOX 1940		
SIVILITE	ELD MANOR INC			S	SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	was to be transferred. However, she common wanted the resident lift. According to this when Resident #3 whether during these members complete. NA who was assign had put the resident and should have known the resident from he commented it could rushed because state to bed on 06/13/13 of the NA felt it was quely however, she remain accidents can happen of the same when she was the resident on permoders before her of the she transferred the rencouraged, by having any balance of the bed or charten the same when she was the resident on the she transferred the rencouraged, by having the permoders of the bed or charten the same when she was the resident on the she transferred the rencouraged, by having the permoders of the bed or charten the same that it was to be transferred was to be transferred she having any balance of 13/13. On that no was late getting Ressevere storm, but she the resident's top, shead, and lifted her	ed using a Sabina stand up lift. nented some family members transferred without using a s nurse, there were times vas very wobbly, and it was times to have two staff transfers. She explained the ed to the resident on 06/13/13 to bed many times before, own to use the lift to transfer or chair to the bed. The nurse have been the NA was ff were late getting residents due to a severe storm, and icker to use the gait belt. rked, "I guess that is how	. F.	323	and/or her designee, and the find will be monitored by the QA Committee. The audit will include not be limited to, the following: transfer method utilized, present designated transfer in the care place of transfer method of electronic charting ascertaining MD order is preset a coincides with the care plan and "FYI" section, name of staff mem performing the transfer, and not counseling is deemed necessary. The facility, having six (6) units, we "zoned" bi-Weekly. This Bi-Weekly and the zoning nurse(s) to ascertain the zoning nurse(s) to ascertain the zoning nurse(s) to ascertain the type of transfer utilized by the nurse staff member is ordered in the material record and noted in the care planthe "FYI" section of the electronic charting system. These "zoning" will be conducted by the Clinical the Director of Clinical Services, the QA Coordinator and the Department nurses (2 units on Newing).	e, but noting e of an and eg, nd the ber ation if vill be kly on for hat the ersing edical and c audits DON, he MDS	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB-NO: 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 06/27/2013	
	345175						
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO PO BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	ODE	, ,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident's feet beca and they both fell to At 3:42 PM on 06/2. (TM) stated there w wanted Resident # Therefore, she expl desired to preserve by having her comp of mechanical assis she received a 06/0 massages as Resid TDWB to WBAT sta she examined the re- interviewed the resid deciding the massas. However, the TM sta assessment of the re- because the staff re- activities of daily livin At 3:56 PM on 06/25 interview with Nurse #3 on first shift, she electronic FYI sections should be transferred two staff members. this was because the balance problems. she saw family having pivot during transfer. At 5:02 AM on 06/25 Nursing (ADON) state to use the electronic resident needs such ideally the staff was	me entangled with her own, the floor. 5/13 the Therapy Manager as a family member who are as a family member who are as a family member the resident's independence lete transfers without the use tance. The TM also reported 6/13 therapy referral for foot ent #3 transferred from thus. According to the TM, esident's left foot and dent and family, ultimately ges would not be of benefit ated she did not complete an esident's transfer capabilities ported no difference in her and. 5/13, during a telephone #2 who cared for Resident stated she thought the and documented the resident dusing a lift or manually by She reported she thought the resident sometimes had However, she commented ang the resident stand and	F 3	The SDC will present to the Committee quarterly evides services conducted to ensity transfers of residents. Also present reports of non-complete which will result in counse disciplinary action. All audincluded in the quarterly for review/comment of dispresent. Corrective action will be of July 25, 2013.	ence of a sure safe o, the SD ompliance eling and dits will b QA meet isciplines	oC will e l/or oe ting	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDIGAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB-NO: 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		ATE SURVEY IMPLETED		
345175			B. WING		.	C 06/27/2013		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD PO BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		SETTEOTO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	and work with Resic independent for as commented he did action or write up Nobecause he did not wrong. According to #2 to use the gait be transferring the residesired. Looking be Resident #3 before stated he thought the have done differently open-ended order we flexibility in how the based on assessme physician. He also Coordinator was the into the electronic Frommented the FYI viewed because the active status, having hospital. At 8:55 AM on 06/26 stated she used phy care instructions in the She stated although Resident #3 could in absolutely sure the I transfer of Resident the Sabina lift with a explained the 03/26/the Sabina lift during recent prior to the resident with Reside	dent #3's family to keep her as long as possible. The ADON not complete any disciplinary A #2 after the 06/13/13 fall feel that she did anything to the ADON, he reminded NA elt safely since she was dent as some of the family ack on the care provided the 06/13/13 fall, the ADON he only thing the facility should by was to obtain an which allowed for some resident was to be transferred ent by the staff, family, and reported the MDS person who controlled input YI system. However, he information could not be resident was no longer in great discharged to the solution of the FYI information for the FYI information for the lectronic FYI system. The FYI information for the lectronic for the lectr	F3	23				
	Sielen ine 16910611[[ad a history of blood clots						

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/02/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB_NO_0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
	345175		B. WING			C 06/27/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	7		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PO BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	, , ,	12112010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	and blood thinner use nursing home. He is that the facility keep possible during transwould usually be do physician and theresbest care. He state resident whose weig work with the staff a resident's transfer control of the facility tried to he preferences, but the approach was to briphysician together withoughts about what beneficial care for the goal would be to have	se when she entered this reported his expectation was to the resident as safe as esfers. He explained this one by staff working with the py to formulate orders for the dideally he would like for a ght baring status changed to and therapy to reassess the	F3				